
 

 

Merton Council 

General Purposes Committee 
Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

Janice Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Laxmi Attawar 

Adam Bush 

Tobin Byers 

Stephen Crowe 

Mary Curtin 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

David Williams 

Agatha Mary Akyigyina 

 

Substitute Members: 

Stan Anderson 

Michael Bull 

Daniel Holden 

Imran Uddin 

 

A meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held on:  

Date: 4 November 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

General Purposes Committee 

4 November 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Review of Polling Places  7 - 24 

5  External Auditor: Annual Audit Letter  25 - 48 

6  Progress Report - Risk Management  49 - 58 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 21.06) 

PRESENT Councillors Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Janice Howard, Laxmi 
Attawar, Tobin Byers, Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) and Agatha 
Mary Akyigyina 
 
  
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors   

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Adam Bush, Stephen Crowe, 
Mary Curtin and David Williams.  
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
4  AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/ 2015 - INCLUDING THE EXTERNAL 

AUDITORS REPORTS ON THE COUNCIL AND PENSION ACCOUNTS 
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report jointly with Council’s 
External Auditors, which detailed the Council’s Statement of Accounts, including the 
Pension Fund Accounts for 2014-2015. It was noted that the report included the 
external Auditor’s reports and letters of representations on the Council and Pension 
Accounts respectively. Members were reminded that they had seen the draft 
accounts at their last meeting in June. Also they were informed that the pension fund 
account had been before the Pension Fund Advisory Committee for scrutiny and they 
had no further comments. It was noted, as requested by the Committee, that the 
summary of the accounts was now included at the front of the Statement of the 
Accounts. 
 
In considering the external Auditor’s results letters/reports, on the Council’s 
Accounts, it was noted that the Auditors, were issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts. A further unqualified opinion was issued in terms of the Council’s app
[...]
ere were printed in black and white  the graph and its key were readable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The General Purposes Committee: 
 
1) noted the report and 
 
2)  requested a further update report for its meeting scheduled for 10 March 2016, 

with 

• the appendices to be printed in A3 

• redesigned graphs so they are readable in black and white, and 

• the requested benchmarking data  
 

Page 6



Committee: General Purposes Committee

Date: 4
th

November 2015

Agenda Item

Wards: Village, Raynes Park, Cannon Hill

Subject: Review of Polling Places

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Contact officer: Andrew Robertson, Head of Electoral Services

Recommendations:

A. That the General Purposes Committee recommends that the full council agrees
the designation of Christ Church as the polling place for polling district KB in
Village Ward and polling district LA in Raynes Park Ward.

B. That the General Purposes Committee recommends that the full council makes
no change to the polling place for polling district SD in Cannon Hill Ward.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 A new polling place is required in Village Ward and Raynes Park Ward due to
the loss of the currently designated building.

1.2 The Committee is also asked to consider whether Hillcross Primary School
should remain as the designated polling place for polling district SD in Cannon
Hill Ward in light of a recent consultation.

2 DETAILS

2.1 Village Ward and Raynes Park Ward; The current polling place for polling
district KB in Village Ward and polling district LA in Raynes Park Ward is the
Christchurch Hall, 2 Cottenham Park Road. This building is due to be
demolished in early 2016 with a new community building being built in its
place. Christ Church, which is adjacent to the Christchurch Hall, has adapted
the rear of the church for use as a meeting place and is agreeable to this area
being used as a polling place. The church has also agreed that no services
would be held on polling day and that the venue would be used exclusively for
polling purposes. Following a site visit the church has been assessed as
meeting the requirements of a polling place. It is adjacent to the church and so
is well known to electors, has step free access, and sufficient space for two
polling stations. This proposal would involve the minimum of disruption to
electors.

2.2 Cannon Hill Ward: The current polling place for polling district SD is Hillcross
Primary School on Ashridge Way. There is currently some opposition from
parents who have children at the school to the school being used as a polling
place, because Hillcross Primary School is required to close on polling day.
Due to building works, there were also some accessibility issues for electors

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



when the school was used at the general election in May 2015. After the
election, the Cannon Hill Ward councillors received some complaints about
the use of Hillcross Primary School as a polling station, and as such
requested that the polling place be reviewed ahead of the next scheduled
elections in 2016.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

3.1 Village Ward; In Village Ward, the Westside Lawn tennis club is located over
the road from Christ Church at 20 Woodhayes Road, SW19 4RF. Following a
site visit, the tennis club was not judged to be as suitable a venue as the
Church. The polling station would be located in the clubhouse, which is
accessed through quite a long walk past the tennis courts. The clubhouse
does not have level access, and entry is up two fairly steep steps. The
clubhouse would also remain open on polling day to club members and
contains a bar. However the polling station would be separated from the main
clubhouse by wooden screen doors.

3.2 Raynes Park Ward; The Norwegian school is located on the other side of
polling district LA at 28 Arterberry Road, SW20 8AH. Following a site visit, the
school office staff were helpful and were caut
[...]
 advantage of using the Central Ward Residents and Sports Club is
that Hillcross Primary School would no longer have to close to serve as a
polling place, which would avoid disruption for parents and pupils. However,
the club does have some disadvantages:

• The building is approached by an unlit 40 metre driveway into an unlit car
park. The driveway would have to be illuminated by temporary lighting.

• Access into the polling station room would be by a shallow permanent
ramp and surround that has some wear and tear. A wooden ramp would
also need to be constructed to get over the lip in the doorway.

• This door to the polling station would remain open, with any party tellers
having to remain outside.

• The club can only be accessed by Ashridge Way, whilst the school can be
accessed by Ashridge Way and Monkleigh Road on its opposite side.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN AND OUTCOMES

4.1. Village Ward and Raynes Park Ward; all councillors for both Wards have
been consulted and are in agreement with the proposal to designate Christ
Church as the polling place for polling district KB in Village Ward and polling
district LA in Raynes Park Ward in lieu of the Christ Church Hall.

4.2. Political party agents have also been consulted on the proposal. Both the
Labour and Conservative group are in support designating the Church as the
polling place.

4.3. It is the view of the Returning Officer that the General Purposes Committee
recommends that the full council agrees the designation of Christ Church for
polling district KB in Village Ward and polling district LA in Raynes Park Ward,
until the Christchurch Hall has been rebuilt.

4.2 Cannon Hill Ward; Electoral Services conducted a consultation exercise with
members of the public on whether the school should continue to be used as a
polling place. The consultation was open from 14 September to 9 October and
was published on the Electoral Services and Consultations pages of the
council website. The Cannon Hill Ward councillors
[...]
e Central Ward Residents and Social Club
has less than ideal access, with adjustments needing to be made if it was to
be used on polling day. The school is also in a more advantageous location in
the centre of the polling district, with access via Ashridge Way to the east of
the polling district and Monkleigh Road to the west.

4.9 The response to the consultation on whether Hillcross Primary School should
remain as a polling station was very low, and was also split. Only 11
respondents voted against the school being used as a polling station, with 4
people voting for the school to remain as the polling place.  Most of the
respondents who did not want the school to be used were not voters at the
school. Of those respondents who had used the school as a polling place, all
were satisfied with the facilities.

4.10 As a result of the split response to the consultation and the low numbers of
people responding as a whole; moving the polling station into the Central
Ward Residents and Social Club risks causing confusion for, or
inconveniencing, the majority of voters in the polling district, (around 2150)
based on the opinion of a very small number of respondents, the majority of
which are not electors at the polling place.

4.11 Taking all the above factors into account, the Returning Officer therefore
recommends that the council makes no change to the polling place for polling
district SD in Cannon Hill Ward.

5 TIMETABLE

5.1 The Council meeting on 18th November must make the decision on these
proposals so that all polling districts have a designated polling place for the
elections on 5th May 2016.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

Page 11



6.1      Provision for the hire of buildings for use as polling places is included within
the budget for the elections to be held on 5th May 2016. It is estimated that the
proposal to use the Central Ward Residents Club would add around £500
extra cost to the election budget in 2016. This would consist of additiona
[...]
polling
places has also been considered to reflect the need for members of the public
to visit their polling station.

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

a) Maps of Village Ward and Raynes Park Ward with location of Christ
Church.

b) Map of Cannon Hill Ward with location of Hillcross Primary School and
Central Ward Residents Club.

c) Detailed responses to Hillcross Primary School consultation.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

• Reports on polling stations made by Electoral Services staff, by
presiding officers and polling station inspectors at past elections.

Page 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Ernst & Young LLP

London Borough of Merton
Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2015

October 2015

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Page 26



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young
Global Limited. A list of members’ XNAMEXs is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members

Merton Council

Civic Centre

London Road

Morden

SM4 5DX

 October 2015

Dear Members

Annual Audit Letter 2014/15

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate the key issues arising from our work to the
Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2014/15 audit results report to
the 16 September 2015 meeting of the General Purposes Committee, representing those charged with
governance. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work of Merton Pension Fund in our audit
results report for the Pension Fund accounts to the same General Purposes Committee meeting and the

[...]

arrangements, pooled arrangements under
BCF are likely to be on a much larger scale.

Local BCF arrangements may be complex
and varied, involving a number of different
commissioning, governance and accounting
arrangements that raise risks of
misunderstanding, inconsistencies and
confusion between the partners. There are
also structural, cultural and regulatory
differences between local government and
the NHS, and it is important that these are
understood and considered by all of the
partners in the operation of the pool.

In October 2014 HFMA/CIPFA produced
“Pooled Budgets and the Better Care Fund”
which provides more detailed guidance on
the governance and finance issues
underpinning the operation of a pooled
budget and the associated risks and
challenges faced by local government and

Page 34



Looking ahead

EY  7

Nationally the fund is comprised of a number
of existing funding streams and will involve a
minimum NHS spend of £3.8 billion together
with other grant funding streams historically
administered by local authorities.

The detailed form of local pooled
arrangements is not prescribed and has
needed to be agreed between the partners.

NHS partners.

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group has
increased its investment in the Better Care
Fund in 2015/16 by £3.6m over 2014/15
levels. Some of this investment will form part
of the pooled funds with Council to deliver
social care aspects such as reablement and
domiciliary packages. In addition the money
will also be used to provide seven-day
services across community and social care.

Earlier deadline for production and audit
of the financial statements from 2017/18

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
were laid before Parliament in February 2015.
A key change in the regulations is that from
the 2017/18 financial year the timetable for
the preparation and approval of accounts will
be brought forward.

As a result, the Council will need to produce
draft accounts by 31 May and these accounts
will need to be audited by 31 July.

These changes provide challenges
for both the preparers and the
auditors of the financial statements.

The Council is aware of this
challenge and the need to start
planning for the impact of these
changes. This will necessarily
include review of the processes for
the production and audit of the
accounts, including areas such as
the production of estimates,
particularly in relation to pensions
and the valuation of assets, and the
year-end closure processes.

Recognising the challenges faced in
2017/18 the Council plans to bring
forward the target deadline for
production of its 2015/16 unaudited
financial statements to 31

st
 May

2016.

Page 35



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All rights reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 36



Contents at a glance

Government and economic news

Accounting, auditing and 
governance

Regulation news

Key questions for the audit 
committee

Find out more

Local government 
audit committee 

Page 37



2   

Government and economic news

EY item club summer 2015 forecast National living wage

“The Chancellor has effectively passed the 

prime responsibility for supporting low income working people 

over to employers and this poses a clear risk to hours and 

employment”

Page 38



3  |

Government and economic news

Creating a better care system

Put people in control

Integrate and devolve commissioning powers

Fund services adequately and in an aligned way

Free the system from national constraints

Page 39



4   

The 2016/17 code of practice on local authority 

accounting in the United Kingdom: Invitation to 

Comment (ITC)

Highways network asset

Review of accounting and reporting by pension funds

Narrow scope amendments

Accounting, auditing and governance

Page 40



5  |

Accounting, auditing and governance

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (English Authorities)

“must include 

Telling the story: consultation on improving 

statements

A Good Practice Guide for Local Authorities

How to Tell the Story

Page 41



6   

Accounting, auditing and governance

EY digital innovation programme Cap on public sector exit payments: consultation

Page 42



7  |

PSAA annual regulatory compliance and 

quality report

has maintained its performance against the regulatory 

compliance indicators since last year, with all but one of the 

2014-15 regulatory compliance indicators scored as green. 

from last year and the satisfaction survey results show that 

their auditor.”

acceptable standard.”

Regulation news

Page 43



8   

authorities 

Regulation news

of implementation 

Page 44



9  |

Key questions for the audit committee

What questions should the Audit Committee ask itself?

Page 45



10   

Find out more

EY item club summer 2015 forecast

National living wage

Creating a better care system

2016/17 code of practice ITC

‘Telling the Story’ ITC

EY digital innovation programme

Cap on public sector exit payments: consultation

PSAA annual regulatory compliance and quality report

Auditors’ work on VfM arrangements

A short guide to the NAO’s work on local authorities

Page 46



11  |

Notes

Page 47



About EY

EY

Page 48



Committee: General Purposes 

Date: 4 November 2015 

Wards: All

Subject: Progress Report on Risk Management

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Contact officer: Zoe Church, Head of Business Planning, 020 8545 3451

Recommendations: 

A. That the General Purposes Committee reviews the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment

B. To consider the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the council, and 
determine whether these are being actively managed

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a progress report on risk 
management within Merton, including details of the Key Strategic Risks 
(KSRs) faced by the council.

1.2 The risk management strategy was approved by Cabinet on 19 January 
2015 and approved by Council on 4 March 2015 as part of the Business 
Plan 2015-16. The strategy was also subjected to an internal audit during 
the first quarter of 2015-16.

1.3 The procedure for identifying and monitoring risks is that each department 
manages their risks through their risk registers, and these are reviewed 
quarterly by DMTs. Any significant risks which may have a strategic impact 
are escalated by the Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG) to CMT 
for inclusion on the Key Strategic Risk Register (KSRR) to ensure that risks 
which affect the council are being effectively monitored and managed.

1.4 Strategic oversight is provided by Cabinet and General Purposes 
Committee.  

2 DETAILS

2.1. The risk management strategy emphasises the benefits of effective risk 
management, particularly in the context of budget savings. The strategy 
includes clear guidance for defining the likelihood and impact of risks, and 
the appropriate matrices for assessing these. This results in consistency 
across the council when it comes to scoring and monitoring risk. Where risks 
which might affect the Council as a whole are concerned, the strategy clearly 
sets out the process for escalating risks onto the KSRR. 

1 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



2.2. The risk management strategy was subjected to an internal audit during the 
first quarter of 2015-16 (final report June 2015). The internal audit identified 
that the strategy embodies all the essential elements of a model risk 
management system, and that there is a robust system of reviewi
[...]
e in October 2015, which has resulted in a streamlining of 
the KSRR ensuring that it is more corporately focused. A report on the status 
of the KSRR was subsequently presented to CMT on 27 October 2015. 

2.9. At October 2015, there were 10 risks on the KSRR, of which two were 
scored as red risks:

Red Strategic Risks: 
o KSR21/RE03: Failure to adhere to EU procurement regulations
o KSR61/RE16: Delivery of savings programme 2014-19

At October 2015, there were six issues on the KSRR of which one was 
scored as a red issue:

KSR56 Children Schools & Families funding changes, budget 
savings & resource management.

2 

Page 50



2.10. The October 2015 KSRR, containing full details of all strategic risks together 
with their associated action plans and management commentary, can be 
found at Appendix 1.

2.11. The results of the next quarterly review of the departmental risk registers 
and the KSRR will be scrutinised by CRMG in early January 2016. 

2.12. All internal audit report recommendations are reviewed by the departmental 
risk champions to ensure all relevant risk issues are addressed, supporting 
the internal control process.

2.13. Cabinet receives reports on the risk management strategy in order to 
determine whether corporate risks are being actively managed, and is also 
responsible for agreeing the risk management strategy on an annual basis. 
General Purposes Committee provides an independent oversight of the 
adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated control 
environment; and must be satisfied that the council’s strategic risks are 
being actively managed.

2.14. The risk management strategy is included within the dedicated risk 
management pages on the Intranet, and informs and underpins all risk 
management processes. The risk management pages on the intranet have 
been reviewed and all information is up to date. All departmental risk 
registers and the KSRR are published on the intranet, along with guidance 
and information to assist officers who are responsible for managing and 
monitoring risks.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

3.1. Not applicable.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

4.1. CRMG members served as key consultees for the risk management 
strategy’s internal audit report, and also the revision of the risk management 
strategy during 2013-14.

5 TIMETABLE

5.1. Not applicable.

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

6.1. Improved risk management can potentially benefit all these areas.

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1. Risk management is a requirement of regulation 4(a) (iii) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015. 

7.2. Responses to FOI and other statutory enquiries relating to the Council’s 
risks are based upon the published Key Strategic Risk Register within the 
Council’s annual Business Plan. Should departmental risk registers form the 
subject of FOIs, these are redacted as and when appropriate.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. There is a specific key strategic risk on equalities, KSR 53 - Failure to 
comply with equalities duties, currently rated as an Amber issue.

3 

Page 51



9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

9.1. There are no key strategic risks with specific crime and disorder implications.

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

10.1. Risk management issues are detailed in this report.  As at October 2015 
there was one key strategic risk relating to the health and safety of staff and 
customers: 

KSR 35 – Safeguarding children, currently rated as an Amber risk 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

Appendix I - Key Strategic Risk Register October 2015

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1. Relevant papers held within the Resources Division

4 

Page 52



Risk 
Owner

Code & Name
Risk or 
Issue

Cause Consequences Matrix Current Score & Review History
Impact 
code

Cabinet 
Member(s)

Control Measures in place

Sophie Ellis


[...]
m. 

12 02-Oct-2015 

FI, R 
Cllr Mark 
Allison

Corporate Services DMT on 23 
September 2015 agreed that there 
should be an over-arching 
Pensions risk on the Key Strategic 
Risk Register centred upon the 
failure to procure. The wording of 
the risk description ,cause and 
consequence have been reviewed 
by the Interim Treasury and 
Insurance Manager. The scoring of 
this risk has also been re-
assessed.
Existing control measures: Engage 
manager with complementing 
strategies. Passive investments. 

16 24-Jul-2015 

Paul Dale; 
Caroline 
Holland

RE02 / KSR49 
Developing 
corporate 

Business Plan & 
setting a 

balanced budget 
for 15/19 & 

beyond

Key 
Strategic 

Risk 

Reduced budgets may 
impact negatively on 
service delivery levels

Impact on service 
provision, reputation, 
staff morale & internal & 
external customers 
satisfaction

 

9 21-Sep-2015 

FI 
Cllr Mark 
Allison

Risk has been updated to reflect 
Business Planning Period 16-20, 
and a timetable is in place. 

9 19-Jun-2015 

9 07-Apr-2015 

9 05-Jan-2015 

Simon 
Williams

RE03 / KSR21 
Failure to adhere 

to Public 
Contract 

Regulations 
2006 and 
Contract 

Standing Orders

Key 
Strategic 

Risk 

Lack of awareness in 
some areas that 
procurement is a tightly 
regulated area of council 
activity. 

Impact on strategy and 
time for procurement 
exercises. Adverse 
budget and service 
implications if not carried 
out correctly in 
accordance with 
regulations and standing 
orders such as legal 
challenges and slower 
identification, capture 
and delivery of savings. 

15 21-Sep-2015 

R
Cllr Mark 
Allison

New EU Procurement Regulations 
came into force in February 2015 
and while these affect social care 
areas primarily, there are 
implications for all Council 
procurement. Training and 
guidance for all officers engaged in 
procurement has already begun. 
Comprehensive departmental 
procurement plans are in place and 
reviewed regularly by Procurement 
Board. 

15 01-Jul-2015 

12 19-
[...]
n Service suspended short term
Service suspended long term / statutory 

duties not delivered

Health and Safety - HS Broken bones / illness Major illness / threat not life threatening Loss of life / major illness
Major loss of life / large scale illness 

(pandemic)

Objectives - O Objectives of one service area not met Departmental objectives not met Corporate objectives not met Statutory objectives not met 

Reputation - R Adverse local media lead story short term
Adverse local media story long term. 
Adverse national publicity short term.

Adverse national publicity longer term Remembered for years

he 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Review of Polling Places
	5 External Auditor:Annual Audit Letter
	6 Progress Report - Risk Management



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
4 NOVEMBER 2015
(7.15 pm - 7.47 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Janice Howard, Councillor Adam Bush, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Ian Munn, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

ALSO PRESENT Caroline Holland (Director of Coporate Services)
Andrew Robertson (Head of Electoral Services)
Paul King (External Auditor, Ernst & Young)
Lisa Jewell (Democratic Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Laxmi Attawar

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Committee noted that additional information requested at the meeting on 16 
September had been sent to them via email. This information provided details on how 
much of the £25.756m short term debtors had been collected, with the total amount 
collected being £23.2m.  Members asked the Director of Corporate Services what 
she thought about an uncollected figure of £2.5m. The Director of Corporate Services 
replied that good progress had been made in the collection of debtors and that debt 
reports were sent to Cabinet.

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were agreed as a true 
record

4 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Electoral Services  introduced his report on the review of Polling Places 
which dealt with two polling places.  The first was  Christchurch Hall, the current 
polling place for district KB in Village ward and polling district LA in Raynes Park 
ward. This is to be demolished and the recommendation is to designate Christ 
Church which is next door, as the polling place for these two polling districts.  The 
second polling place reviewed was Hillcross Primary School, polling district SD in 
Cannon Hill Ward. A consultation exercise was undertaken on the future use of the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

school as a polling place. The recommendation is that there should be no change 
Hillcross School, as a longstanding polling place.

RESOLVED

A. That the General Purposes Committee recommends that the full council 
agrees the designation of Christ Church as the polling place for polling district 
KB in Village Ward and polling district LA in Raynes Park Ward.

B. That the General Purposes Committee recommends that the full council 
makes no change to the polling place for polling district SD in Cannon Hill 
Ward.

5 EXTERNAL AUDITOR:ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Agenda Item 5)

Paul King, Executive Director, Ernst &Young, presented the Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15. He highlighted the issues detailed in the ‘Looking Ahead’ section of the 
letter; Highways Network Assets, Better Care Fund, and Earlier deadline for 
production and audit of the financial statements from 2017/18, as national issues 
relevant to the Council.

Members discussed the change to the deadline for audit production. They noted that 
currently the closing date for production of the audit of financial statements was 30 
September each year but that new legislation required this to be brought forward to 
31 July.  Paul King explained that the intention was to aim for 31 August for the 
2015/16 audit and 31 July 2017 as preparation for 2017/18.  Members discussed how 
the timetable of General Purpose Committees would need to change in order for the 
Committee to approve the final accounts. There was a concern that this would 
require a General Purposes meeting in the School Summer Holidays.  Paul King 
explained that Ernst &Young, as auditors to several 100 Local authorities, would 
have to consider their processes and possibly simplify them as far as they were 
allowed.

6 PROGRESS REPORT - RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the progress report on Risk 
Management. Members noted that changes had been made to the risk management 
process since it was last brought to General Purposes Committee. Members noted 
that strategic oversight of Risk Management is provided by Cabinet and General 
Purposes Committee, and that there will regular updates to both.

Members asked The Director of Corporate Services who owned the risk register 
within the council.  The Director of Corporate Services explained that the risk register 
is owned by the Council; each department manages their risks through their risk 
register, and these are reviewed quarterly by DMTs. Any significant risks which may 
have a strategic impact are escalated by the Corporate Risk Management Group to 
CMT for inclusion on the Key Strategic Risk Register to ensure that risks which affect 
the council are being effectively monitored and managed.  The Key Strategic Risk 
Register as at October 2015 was attached to the report at Appendix 1 – this 
contained  all the significant risks that are currently being monitored and managed.



3

The Director of Corporate Services  was asked about  the review of  the risk 
management  system. She explained that this review of  Risk management had been 
helped by Insurance advisors , and examples from other councils had been 
considered. There were  now risk champions in every department, and the system 
covered risks other than just financial, there was now an issues register, and more 
challenge around impact was included. Significant risks that may have a strategic risk 
are escalated to CMT.

Members asked if the specific risk to fail to adhere to public contract regulations 2006 
and contract standing orders,  was just a reputational risk, and whether  it should also 
be a financial risk. The Director of Corporate Services replied that it was up to the risk 
owner to make this decision and in this case it the risk owner wanted to monitor the 
reputational risk. Regarding this same  risk members asked for an explanation on the 
given  likelihood that there was a 50:50 chance of being in breach of the regulations. 
The Director of Corporate Services answered that this was a risk but that it was being 
monitored, there would be a revision of contract standing orders, officers would be 
made aware of the new regulations and this would reduce the likelihood. 

RESOLVED

A. That the General Purposes Committee reviews the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment.

B. To consider the Key Strategic Risks and Issues faced by the Council, and determine 
whether these are being actively managed


